
 
 
 
 

 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref: 
 
 

  
Contact: 

 
Charles Yankiah 

      

    Tel: 0151 330 1079 
      

    Date: 27 March 2019 
 

 
To: All Members of the Transport Committee  

Councillors L Robinson (Chair), G Friel 
(Deputy Chair), R Abbey, D Baum, 
A Carr, J Dodd, S Foulkes, P Hayes, 
H Howard, J Jackson, D Johnson, 
A Lavelle, P McKinley, N Nicholas, 
M O'Mara OBE, G Pearl, G Philbin, 
K Roberts, J Stockton, C Rowe, 
H Thompson, J Williams, F Wynn and 
Vacancy (Committee Member). 

  
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Transport Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 2.00 pm in the Authority Chamber, Merseytravel Offices, 
No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached. 
 
Should Members need to declare an interest in any items included on the agenda, 
forms are obtainable from the Democratic Services Team or in the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Enc. 



 

 

Transport Committee 
 

4 April 2019 
 

Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  1 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport 
Committee held on 7th March 2019. 
 
 

 

4.   Quarterly Bus Update  9 - 24 

 To consider a report from Merseytravel relating to the fourth 
quarterly Bus Alliance update of 2018/19 and an update on 
key projects being delivered by the Bus Team. 
 
 

 

5.   Public Question Time   

 Members of the public will be given the opportunity to ask 
questions that have been submitted in accordance with 
Meetings Standing Orders No. 11.  
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allocated for this item and 
copies of valid questions will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who wish to submit questions are 
asked to contact Democratic Services by either: 
 

 Email: democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk 
 

 Telephone: 0151 330 1086 
 

 In writing: Democratic Services, Merseytravel, No.1 
Mann Island, PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 

 
A pro-forma will be supplied which, for this meeting must be 
returned by 5.00pm on Monday 1 April 2019. In this respect, 
return details are set out in the pro-forma. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk


 

6.   Petitions and Statements   

 Members of the public will be given the opportunity to submit a single 
petition or statement in accordance with Meetings Standing Orders No. 
11. 
 
Members of the Public who wish to submit a single petition or statement 
are asked to contact Democratic Services by either: 
 

 Email: democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk 
 

 Telephone: 0151 330 1086 
 

 In writing: Democratic Services, Merseytravel, No.1 Mann Island, 
PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 

 
All petitions and statements for this meeting should be submitted to 
Merseytravel, using the contact details above, by 5.00pm on Monday 1 
April 2019.  

 

 
 

7.   Any Other Urgent Business Approved by the Chair   
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

 
Transport Committee 

 
7 March 2019 

 
 
Present: Councillor L Robinson, Chair 

 Councillor G Friel, Deputy Chair 
 

 Councillors R Abbey, A Carr,  J Dodd,  S Foulkes, 
 P Hayes, H Howard, D Johnson, A Lavelle, 
 P McKinley, N Nicholas, M O'Mara OBE,  G Pearl, 
 G Philbin, K Roberts, J Stockton, 
C Rowe, H Thompson,  J Williams and F Wynn  
 

  
 

93. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Baum, J Jackson and 
S Murphy.  
 

94. Chair's Announcement  
 
The Chair congratulated Councillor S Murphy on her appointment as deputy 
leader for St Helens council and noted her resignation from the Committee. 
The Committee thereupon thanked Councillor Murphy for her contributions 
over the last year and wished her every success in the future.  
 
Councillor Ron Abbey stated his heartfelt thanks to the staff at Merseytravel 
and the members of the Transport Committee for their support during his 
recent bereavement. 
 
On behalf of the Transport Committee, Councillor Gordon Friel congratulated 
the Chair and his wife on the recent birth of their daughter.  
 

95. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor S Foulkes declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 Merseyferries 
Quarterly Update March 2019, as the Chair of the planning committee at 
Wirral Borough Council. He stated that he would have an open mind on any 
decision made regarding Woodside Ferry Terminal.   
 

96. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee 
held on 31 January 2019, be approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Transport Committee 
 
 
 

 

Minute 88 – Budget Setting Report 2019/20; page 7 of the agenda, second 
paragraph seventh line be amended to correctly read ‘He stated that it had 
been quite clear that the region had been targeted for more cuts than any 
other region across the UK and that money had been moved away from 
Metropolitan Councils to Conservative controlled councils in the mainly ‘shire’ 
areas’. 
 

97. Presentation  
 
Mick Noone, Director of Integrated Transport, provided a presentation to 
members which explained the progress to date on Northern Powerhouse Rail 
and HS2. The presentation focussed on the project timeline, recent milestones 
and next steps. It acknowledged that the project provided a once in a lifetime 
opportunity to transform rail in the North of England, and officers from 
Merseytravel, in particular Tom Carbery and Wayne Menzies, were thanked 
for their hard work. 
 
The Director stated that points of access to HS2 had been identified and would 
be beneficial in improving journey times from Liverpool to Manchester, Leeds 
and London. Aspirations for a journey time of 1 hour 20 from Liverpool to 
London were discussed alongside the expected benefits for the City Region, 
which included an additional £3.4 billion annually to the economy, 24,000 jobs 
in the Region and 3.6 million new visitors per annum.  
 
Achieving the desired journey times and service frequency were emphasised 
by Mick Noone as crucial and the Committee was advised that this was a 
significant issue for the City Region and the Officers would continue to make 
representations to secure the appropriate level of investment required to 
transform the North of England.  
 
Members of the Committee raised the following key issues during the 
discussion:- 
 

 It was noted that any potential works such as platform lengthening 
would be shared with Liverpool City Council to ensure that they could 
be planned effectively alongside the City Centre Connectivity Scheme 
and Lime Street Upgrades; 

 

 Councillor G Friel raised the importance of improving freight capacity 
particularly given the implications of a no deal Brexit wherein the ports 
would become integral to moving produce from the West to the East of 
the country through the Penines. Additionally, a further issue was that 
the TransPennine upgrade focused mainly on moving passengers as 
opposed to freight; yet Transport for the North were emphasising the 
importance of ensuring that the upgrade included the gauge clearance 
necessary for the Liverpool City Region to move freight across the 
Pennines;  

 

Page 2



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

 It was acknowledged that the Liverpool City Region had contributed 
officer and Member time into the development of the Strategic Business 
Case, while Government had provided the financial resource for 
modelling and economic analysis.  

 
The Chair, thanked the Director of Integrated Transport for his presentation 
and echoed his thanks to the Rail team for their hard work. He further added 
that the Liverpool City Region was the most diligent and conscientious of t
[...]
uld have to be sought for any long term developments.  
 
Councillor S Foulkes felt that the Wirral Chamber of Commerce 
announcement in relation to Woodside Ferry Terminal was an exciting offer 
that could increase footfall alongside the Drive in Cinema already situated at 
Woodside.  
 
RESOLVED -  that the contents of the report be noted. 
  

100. Response to Welsh Government Consultation - Improving Public 
Transport in Wales  
 
Mick Noone, Director of Integrated Transport presented a report that outlined 
the Liverpool City Region response to the Welsh Government’s Consultation 
on improved public transport in Wales.  
 
The Committee heard that the Consultation had investigated the decline in bus 
patronage in Wales and identified a need for organisational and structural 
change. The report had recommended that the Liverpool City Region support 
the Welsh Government and continue to have ongoing meetings on the 
challenges of devolution.  
 
Councillor Abbey, Lead Member for Bus, welcomed the report stating that it 
showed huge potential to work across the border in North Wales.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Robinson,  stated that although the issues faced by the 
Welsh Government did not directly affect the Liverpool City Region, Wales 
were our ‘close neighbours’ and that transport was a key factor to the 
economic sphere of influence that we shared. The Liverpool City Region had 

Page 5



Transport Committee 
 
 
 

 

strong links with the Welsh Government and Councillor Robinson 
complimented them on their ‘can-do’ mentality and warm friendly outreach.  
 
RESOLVED - that: 
 
(a) the outline response to the consultation set out in section 4 of the report 

be endorsed; and 
  

(b) the Director of Policy and Strategic Commissioning, in full consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Transport Committee be granted 
delegated authority to finalise the draft response ahead of its 
submission to the Welsh Government on the 27 March 2019.  

 
101. Public Question Time  

 
The Committee received two questions from Mr Andrew Wennell as follows: 
 
Question 1 
The Bus route 133 which runs between Kirkby and Waterloo is currently run by 
Cumfybus. From 28th April the route is going to be run by Hatton Travel, with 
some significant changes to the route and its frequency. The service is 
currently 1 bus per hour, the new tender will see the frequency decrease to 1 
bus every 2 hours. So is this change needed as the service is a vital 
connection in the area? I think the service wouldn’t be as good when it 
changes over.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Robinson, responded by stating that as part of a recent 
tendering process, Merseytravel had issued two tender options for the 133 bus 
provision. The successful tender specified an hourly frequency and the route 
remained the same. From 28th April 2019 the operator would change from 
Cumfybus to Hatton’s Travel but the route and timetable would be unchanged 
with the exception of the 133A morning journey that would be withdrawn.  
 
Question 2 
Since the opening of the Mersey Gateway bridge in October 2017 the bus 
service in the Greenway Road area has significantly reduced. Are there any 
plans to improve this now or when the Silver Jubilee Bridge reopens? As 
beforehand every bus used to serve Runcorn station before going over or just 
been over the Silver Jubilee Bridge. 
 
The Chair advised that a response had been sought from Halton Borough 
Council and they had advised that Greenway Road continues to have the 
same frequency of service as prior to the Silver Jubilee Bridge (SJB) closure. 
The 61 bus continued to operate along the route although the 82a has been 
withdrawn and replaced by the X1 service. The services that passed the bus 
stop at the rail station from Runcorn Town Centre only used the section of 
Greenway Road from the High Street to the on-slip to the SJB to cross to 
Widnes. None of these services stopped on Greenway Road itself. It was 

Page 6



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

anticipated that bus services would revert to using the SJB once it re-opened 
therefore serving the bus stop at the rail station on the SJB approach.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Wennell for submitting his questions and for attending 
the meetings and informed him that a formal written response would be 
provided within 10 working days.  
 

102. Petitions and Statements  
 
No petitions or statements were submitted for this meeting.  
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Transport Committee  
 
Meeting:     4 April 2019 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

 REPORT OF MERSEYTRAVEL 
 

QUARTERLY BUS UPDATE 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Transport Committee with 

the fourth quarterly Bus Alliance update of 2018/19 and an update on key projects 
being delivered by the Bus Team. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Transport Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. Improving Bus Punctuality. 
 
3.1.1 The Combined Authority is leading on developing a range of interventions that will 

transform the bus offer across the Liverpool City Region and greatly improve the 
appeal of bus against private transport.  This work aligns with both the aspirations of 
the Bus Alliance and the Transforming Cities Fund. 

 
3.1.2 The LCRCA has agreed, as part of its approach to commissioning projects through 

the Transforming Cities Fund, that improving bus journeys should be one of its three 
thematic priorities for the region: 

 
3.1.3 Through the Bus Alliance, five bus corridors have been initially identified to be 

targeted for improvements.  These are A57 (Prescot Road), A562 (Smithdown 
Road), B5178 (Wavertree Road Corridor), the A59 (Walton Road / Scotland Road) 
and A567 (Stanley Road) Corridors.  

 
3.1.4 A Steering group comprising of representatives from the Combined Authority, 

Knowsley MBC, Liverpool City Council, Sefton MBC and St Helens MBC and Bus 
Alliance operators will oversee feasibility work including the development of the 
overall approach, with specific working groups developing the detailed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



transformational improvement plans for each corridor. The Steering Group is 
meeting regularly and progress on developing the Green Routes Programme will be 
reported to both the LCR Bus Alliance and KRN Groups on a regular basis. 

 
3.1.5 Development funding has been awarded via the LCR CA Investment Team and a 

brief to secure expertise in developing and appraising a range of options to improve 
bus punctuality and progress feasibility studies and outline designs for specific bus 
interchanges, has been written, with consultants being invited to submit tenders via 
the NW Chest.  It is planned that the selected consultant will commence delivery of 
the contract in quarter one of 2019/20, subject to a successful and timely 
procurement process. 

 
3.2 LCR Bus Alliance. 
 
3.2.1 The 2019/20 LCR Bus Alliance Business and Investment Plan has been completed 

and agreed by the Bus Alliance Joint Alliance Board at the 5 March 2019 meeting.  
This plan – attached as  appendix one - outlines proposed investment and 
milestones which aim to improve punctuality and reliability across the network, 
improve the customer journey experience, ensure a simple, easy to understand bus 
network, reduce the environmental impact of bus travel and increase its social value 
and to increase patronage and bus as the mode of choice.  To simplify the 
governance process the number of workstreams responsible for delivering the 
milestones has been reduced from six to three, these being known as: 

  
(a) Improving Network Punctuality, Reliability and Resilience 
(b) Improving the Customer Journey 
(c) Customer Development and Growth. 

 
3.2.2 Bus patronage figures for the Quarter three of 2018/19 have now been collected 

and show a nine percent increase in fare paying passenger journeys compared with 
the same period last financial year.  In addition, the figures showed an increase for 
the first time in adult journeys, with adult patronage largely driving the growth that 
has been seen.  A reduction in the cost of bus operators‟ weekly tickets could be a 
contributory factor in boosting the number of adult users.  

 
3.2.3  The National Bus Passenger survey was published on 14th March and while  

 a more detailed overview of results will be provided in the next quarterly report, the 
key messages are that; satisfaction ratings are slightly down from 92% to 91% of 
bus passengers satisfied with their journeys, although despite this the Liverpool City 
Region has the joint highest rates of customer satisfaction of any UK metropolitan 
area.  Within these figures, we have seen a significant increase in satisfaction with 
value for money, but a decrease in satisfaction with punctuality – an area that 
remains a priority in the City Region with a dedicated Bus Alliance workstream, 
overseeing the delivery of improvement interventions to tackle this.   

 
3.2.4 Overall, the figures are encouraging and are an indication of the ongoing success of 

the Liverpool City Region Bus Alliance in encouraging more people to travel by bus 
by improving quality and service, marketing the offer through high profile campaigns 
and generating more money for investment back into the network.  (A summary of 
this year‟s Bus Passenger Survey is attached at Appendix Two). 

 

Page 10



3.2.5 The milestones and Key Performance indicators of the LCR Bus Alliance are laid 
out in the Performance Management framework 2018/2019, along with the 2018/19 
investment plan and 2017 – 2020 Outcome measures.  In quarter four of 2018/19, 
completed milestones of the LCR Bus Alliance have included:- 

 
(a) The 1000 days of d
[...]
s have been raised.  LCC has 
agreed that Graham (LCCC Contractor) can also be appointed to undertake 
the stage one works for Duke Street using a „Funding Agreement‟ between 
LCC and Merseytravel.  The agreement is in preparation and only awaits 
estimated costs and an outline programme to be added, which were 
expected to be ready before the end of March.  The works on speed tables 
and bus stops are programmed to be completed by April 2019 with further 
works (TRO amendments and Colquitt Street zebra crossing) to be 
completed by October.  A revised junction layout traffic analysis has been 
completed for Duke Street/Upper Duke Street with the outcome yet to be 
discussed.   

 

Page 11



(g) The installation of ITS (Traffic Signal Bus Priority) progresses, with 17 sets of 
signals on the route 86 undergoing checking, with validation of the remaining 
21 signals expected to take place during March.  A file containing virtual 
trigger points for 38 sets of signals has been prepared and sent to the bus 
operators and Merseytravel for consideration. 

 
3.3 LCR Devolution Deal – alternative delivery model for bus. 
 
3.3.1 The conclusions of the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) and progression to the Outline 

Business Case (OBC) were approved by Merseytravel and the Transport 
Committee in Quarter one and the additional funding required was secured to 
facilitate the development of the Outline Business Case (OBC).  The development 
of the OBC is split into four phases with Phase one (advance preparation) having 
been completed during Q3 2018/19. Phase two (Option and Analytical Framework 
development) is scheduled to be completed during quarter four of 2018/19. Phase 
three (Economic and Financial Appraisal) spans quarters one and two of 2019/20. 
Phase four (Draft Outline Procurement Documentation) is due to be completed by 
the end of quarter three 2019/20.  It is planned that the OBC will be finalised in 
Quarter 4 of 2019/20 with democratic consideration to follow.  

 
3.3.2 Notices of intent were been published in Quarter three and data requests have now 

been sent out to all operators with returns expected from April 2019.  
 
3.4 Other key work areas.  
 
3.4.1 City Centre Enforcement - Bus Network Performance officers are at present 

collecting data on parking enforcement issues in and around the city centre post-
Christmas.  Infringements are being reported to LCC taxi licencing for action.  

 
3.4.2 Avon and bus developments on the Wirral - Following the closure of Avon Buses in 

October 2018 and the award of Contract Round 308, focused on bus services in 
Wirral which will commence in April 2019 it is pleasing to report that Selwyn‟s 
Travel, a subsidiary of RATP Dev who provide bus services in London and Europe, 
has been successful in tendering for a significant number of supported service 
contracts.  The operator is now mobilising for service delivery and has informed 
Merseytravel   it is to take over operation of the former Avon Buses depot in 
Prenton.  This development brings an additional operator into the Merseyside area, 
which is welcomed following the loss of Avon. 

  
3.4.3 Rolling stock mock up - In April, the Bus Network Performance officers who 

supported the public consultation have been asked to attend a mock up stakeholder 
event to assist once more with visitors taking part in a technical exercise with the 
mock up.  

 
3.4.4 Stops and Shelters Inspection Programme - Following a dip in customer satisfaction 

with the waiting environment at bus stops highlighted in the Bus Passenger Survey, 
the Bus Department developed a programme of stops and shelters surveys as a 
dedicated workstream in order to monitor and report on a range of issues that relate 
to customer experience at stops.  This included regular quality checks on shelters 
across key bus corridors within Merseyside covering items such as maintenance, 
cleanliness and information provision.   

 

Page 12



3.4.5 The Bus Networ

Minutes of the meeting


 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

 
Transport Committee 

 
4 April 2019 

 
 
Present: Councillor L Robinson, Chair 

Councillor G Friel, Deputy Chair 
 

 Councillors R Abbey, D Baum, A Carr, J Dodd, 
S Foulkes, P Hayes, H Howard, J Jackson, D Johnson, 
A Lavelle, P McKinley, N Nicholas, M O'Mara OBE, 
G Pearl, K Roberts, J Stockton, C Rowe, H Thompson, 
J Williams and F Wynn. 

  
  

103. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennis Baum. 

 

104. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

105. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport 

Committee held on 7th March 2019, be approved as a correct record 

subject to the word “strategy” being changed to “priority” on Page 3, 

Minute No. 97, 6th paragraph, 1st sentence. 

 

106. Quarterly Bus Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from Matt Goggins relating to Quarter 

4 of the Bus Alliance update of 2018/19. He highlighted the following: - 

 

 Improving Bus Punctuality; 

o Five bus corridors have been initially identified to be targeted 

for improvements – A57 (Prescot Road), A562 (Smithdown 

Road), B5178 (Wavertree Road Corridor), the A59 (Walton 

Road/Scotland Road) and A567 (Stanley Road) corridors. 

o A Steering Group with representatives from the Combined 

Authority, Knowsley MBC, Liverpool City Council, Sefton 

MBC and St Helens MBC and the Bus Alliance Operators will 

oversee feasibility work; 



Transport Committee 
 
 
 

 

o The Green Routes Programme will be reported to both the 

LCR Bus Alliance and Key Route Network Groups on a 

regular basis and will focus on commuter corridors in order to 

have the greatest impact on passenger numbers. 

 

 Liverpool City Region Bus Alliance; 

o The Business and Investment Plan has been agreed by the 

Board and focus on three priority areas –  

 Improving Network Punctuality, Reliability and 

Resilience; 

 Improving the Customer Journey; and 

 Customer Development and Growth. 

o Bus Patronage for Q3 of 2018/19 has shown a 9% increase 

in fare paying passenger journeys compared with the same 

period in the last financial year. 

o Customer Satisfaction is slightly down from 92% to 91% of 

bus passengers satisfied with their journeys, but this figure is 

still joint highest of any customer satisfaction of any UK 

Metropolitan area. 

o City Centre Bus Re-routing Strategy has now been aligned 

with the Liverpool City Centre Bus Strategy. 

o Bus Hub achieved its planning permission and will now move 

to the next stage to finalise plans for bus routes. 

o Pioneering the installation of the Traffic Signal Bus Priority 

Scheme that is different from the traditional triggers. 

 

 Liverpool City Region Devolution Deal; and 

o Strategic Outline Business Case continues to be developed 

with an aim for it be completed by 2020. 

 

 Other key work areas. 

o City Centre Enforcement 

o Stops and Shelters Inspection Programme 

o ETM Migration to Ticketer 

 

Members of the Committee raised the following key issues during the 

discussions –  

 There have been changes to the bus network and budgets, but 

what stands out is the city regions increase in patronage; 

 There have been huge improvements in relation to the bus 

patronage, congratulations to the officer team. 



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

 Are there any comparisons to the other Combined Authorities 

regarding the bus patronage? 

 How are the discussions with the smaller operators progressing in 

relation to joining the bus alliance? 

 Good news about the Wirral replacement bus service and a warm 

welcome to Selwyn’s, however local residents are still campaigning 

for evening services. 

 What’s the financial implications of the Woodchurch Road corridor? 

 Is there any data available for the City Centre Enforcement issues? 

 With the migration to Ticketer would Arriva and Stagecoach be 

compliant. 

 

Matt Goggins responded to the enquiries and informed the Committee 

that: - 

 There was a target of a 10% journey speed increases for end-to-

end travel that would enable Merseytravel to be more efficient. 

 As part of the Bus Alliance Board there has been positive dialogue 

with two bus operators, about ongoing housekeeping, partnership 

arrangements and contracts for voting mechanisms, once it is 

completed, the 2 operators will sign up to the alliance. 

 No progress has been made so far with the smaller bus operators, 

but discussions are continuing relating to the benefits and the 

partnership working, but it is believed that the perception among the 

smaller operators is that the bar is too high to join the Alliance 

Board. 

 There have been small increases in two other Combined Authorities 

relating to bus patronage mainly due to fare pricing, but the other 

Combined Authorities have reported decreases. 

 No costs have been worked out yet relating to the Woodchurch 

Road corridor, as there is no budget attached. 

 The City Centre Enforcement Team were dealing with issues 

relating to indiscriminate parking and drop offs, deliveries not being 

done at the agreed time and over-ranking of taxis. Enforcement and 

actions have been put in place and particular concerns were taken 

to the Licensing Department. 

 Arriva and Stagecoach are compliant with what Merseytravel are 

trying to do with the Ticketer, but the challenge are the smaller 

operators. 

 

Members of the Committee then raised the following key issues during the 

discussions –  



Transport Committee 
 
 
 

 

 Can the bus corridors in the Wavertree Road Corridor be identified, 

as it is quite a long road? 

 Targeted improvements must be made to punctuality and reliability 

across the bus network along certain routes in the city region e.g. 

the 68-bus route that often never turns up or is always running late. 

 How often are the quality checks done on the bus stops and 

shelters? 

 Merseytravel puts the entire infrastructure in place to reduce 

journey times and travelling time for residents and the number of 

buses on the road as well and it must procure a saving for the 

operators. Has Merseytravel considered producing a transport 

model which sees the “savings” being shared to include 

Merseytravel through cheaper fares or a “collective pot” to put the 

money accumulated.  

 The quality of information at bus stops and shelters are usually out 

of date, confusing for the elderly and incorrect in terms of 

schedules. Can information not be simplified for the elderly in terms 

of showing routes and stops like other cities? 

 There is usually a lot of congestion on Prescot Road with the 

number of 10 and 10A buses along the route with different bus 

operators running the same schedules all day. Can nothing be done 

about this? 

 

Matt Goggins responded to the further enquiries and informed the 

Committee that: - 

 Merseytravel are currently looking at the network and data and 

have identified significant issues across 5 main corridors that is 

being looked at initially with further work to be down across other 

areas of the city region in due course. 

 The area identified as part of the Wavertree Road corridor is from 

the City Centre to the end of the Wavertree Road, but details can 

be circulated to the Committee. 

 Bus stops and shelters are quality checked once a month, but not 

all are checked as there are patterns and themes that the contractor 

can identify to assist with the process and in the event that anything 

needs addressing. 

 Merseytravel are starting to think through the benefits to the 

infrastructure put in place as well as the savings, but there has 

been no progress made with any discussions yet, but totally agree 

that the benefit to the operator needs to be invested back into the 

services. 



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

 Will look into the issues relating to the 10 and 10A along the 

Prescot Road but commercial bus operators can register and run 

whatever routes it wants as it is a private service and is a product of 

the system. 

 Will provide feedback regarding the timetables and schedules at 

bus stops and shelters and how the information is displayed. 

 

The Chair, Councillor Robinson agreed with a number of the comments 

made by the Committee relating to the infrastructure and savings as well 

as the information being displayed on bus stops and shelters and stated 

that Merseytravel should also be looking at the devolved powers to see 

what could be done. 

 

RESOLVED that the Transport Committee: - 

 

a) notes the contents of the report;  

 

b) be provided with additional detail relating to the Wavertree Road 

corridor; 

 
c) be kept up to date with the issues raised relating to the 10 and 10A 

bus route along Prescot Road; and 

 
d) be provided with details of the “bus stop and shelters” inspection 

programme relating to the frequency of the quality checks. 

 
 

107. Public Question Time  
 
The Committee received two questions from Mr Andrew Wennell as 
follows: - 
 
Question 1 
This is in relation to the bus route 61 & X1 in Greenway Road, Runcorn. 
 
Both these bus services operate on a 30-minute frequency but they turn 
up in Greenway Road at around the same time. 
 
So rather than on average a 15 minute frequency down this road it’s more 
like one time to get which-ever bus you need. 
 
So is there anything that can be done to improve the frequency down this 
road? 



Transport Committee 
 
 
 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Wennell for submitting his question and for 
attending the meeting and informed him that a formal response would be 
provided within 10 working days. 
 
Question 2  
Everyone is talking about using smart ticketing etc. on buses, trains & 
ferries in Merseyside, but you are unable to use mobile tickets on Mersey 
rail. 
 
On Mersey Ferries you still have to queue up in the terminal to collect a 
ticket to travel. 
 

a) Why can't they have scanners at the top of the pontoon to get 
though quicker for the ferry? 

b) Walrus cards work for Mersey Rail but not the mobile ticket option, 
why? 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Wennell for submitting his question and for 
attending the meeting and informed him that a formal response would be 
provided within 10 working days. 
 
 

108. Petitions and Statements  
 
No petitions or statements were submitted for this meeting. 
 
 

109. Any Other Urgent Business Approved by the Chair  
 
The Chair agreed to discuss the following urgent business: - 

 

a) Funding for 5 Train Stations 

Councillor Gordon Friel informed the Committee that funding had 

been approved by Government for Birkenhead Park, Broad Green, 

Hillside, St Michael’s and Hunts Cross Stations to improve disabled 

access by installing new lifts to provide step-free access to 

platforms. The officer team were thanked and congratulated for 

their involvement. 

 

b) Vote of Thanks 

The Chair, Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that it was 

the last meeting of the Transport Committee for this municipal year 

and he wanted the Committee to thank and bid farewell to 

Councillors Ron Abbey and Keith Roberts who had been involved in 

Merseytravel and the Transport Committee. 

 



 
Transport Committee 

 
 

 

The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Roberts had 

been involved in the Transport Committee for about 4 years and 

been the Lead Member for Ferries and Visitor Economy and had 

been involved in the process from the start for the new Mersey 

Ferries and on behalf of the Committee expressed his gratitude for 

all his hard work and contributions to the Committee.  

 

Councillor Keith Roberts thanked the Chair for his kind words and 

thanked the Committee for their support over the last 4 years and 

expressed his appreciation to the brilliant officers of the 

organisation including Gary and Shane over the last 12 months.  

 

The Chair also informed the Committee that Councillor Ron Abbey 

had been involved in Merseytravel and the Transport Committee for 

the last 16 years and was a real ambassador for the organisation 

for many years. He had held the position of Lead Member for Bus 

bringing both his knowledge and experience as a former bus driver 

himself. He had contributed a lot toward the bus service operators 

including the young people offers over the years and had been a 

real team player and on behalf of the Committee again expressed 

his gratitude and heartfelt thanks for the last 16 years and his 

contributions to the travelling public. 

 

Councillor Ron Abbey also thanked the Chair for his kind words and 

thanked the Committee for their support. He expressed great pride 

for working with Merseytravel over the years, but re-iterated the 

importance of the good officers who worked behind the scenes of 

the organisation from top to bottom. He stated that it was a real 

opportunity to change the way people travelled across the city 

region and how as an organisation it managed the cost of travel 

going forward and making it affordable for everyone.  

 

 
 

____________________________________ 
CHAIR OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 


